
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue J R Clynes Second Floor Council Chamber - The JR Clynes Building 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services or email 
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 31 October 
2025. Questions cannot relate to specific planning applications or 
enforcement matters — these should be directed to the Council’s Planning 
Officers.  You must include your name and full postal address with your 
question. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 
5. SPEAKING AT COMMITTEE - If you wish to speak on a planning 
application, please inform Constitutional Services as soon as possible — 
only the first person to do so will normally be invited to speak.  The deadline 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

to register to speak is 12 noon on the day of the Committee meeting. 
You can register by emailing: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
Each application is limited to: 

 One objector (or a representative of objectors). 
 The applicant (or a representative of the applicant). 
  

More details on speaking at the Planning Committee can be found here:- 
Speak at the Planning Committee | Speak at the Planning Committee | 
Oldham Council 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Adams, Akhtar, Z Ali, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, 

Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, S. Hussain, Iqbal, Islam, Murphy, 
Nasheen and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10th September 
2025 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/354606/25 - Royton Medical Practice, Chapel Street, Royton (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Erection of a two storey side extension. 

7   FUL/354805/25 - Grape Mill, New Coin Street, Oldham (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Erection of 14 no. starter units (Use Class B2 - General Industrial) 

8   VAR/354748/25 - The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham (Pages 27 - 
40) 

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200406/objections_and_comments/150/speak_at_the_planning_committee
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200406/objections_and_comments/150/speak_at_the_planning_committee


 
 

 Variation of conditions 13 (Hours of Operation of floodlights), 14 (Hours of use) 
and 15 (Community Use Scheme) relating to application PA/339093/16 for hours 
of operation until 11pm 2 nights per year, in the summer months. 

9   Appeals Update Report (Pages 41 - 44) 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10/09/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Akhtar, Z Ali, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), 
Harkness, Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, S. Hussain, Iqbal, Islam, 
Murphy and Nasheen 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Planning Services – OMBC 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Peter Richards Assistant Director - Planning, 

Transport & Housing Delivery 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woodvine. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 
2025 be approved as a correct record. 

6   FUL/354777/25 - FORMER CROMPTON HEALTH CENTRE, 
HIGH STREET, SHAW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/354098/25 
 
APPLICANT: Safina Ghaus and Mehtab Shaukat 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from health centre (Use Class E) 
to House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) - 22 units (Sui Generis) 
 
LOCATION:  Former Crompton Health Centre, High Street, 
Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8ST 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor A Hussain that the application be APPROVED  
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and amended condition in 
the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and a Ward Councillor attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 10. 

7   FUL/352774/24 - COMPASS HOUSE, NEVILLE STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352774/24 
 
APPLICANT: Juhel 
 
PROPOSAL:  Two-storey building with ground floor prayer hall 
(F1(f)) and first floor community hall (F2b). 
 
LOCATION:  Compass House, Neville Street, Oldham, OL9 6LD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S Hussain and SECONDED by 
Councillor Islam that the application be APPROVED 
 
On being put to the vote 14 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL  and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and amended condition in 
the Late List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 7 

8   VAR/354643/25 - SPINDLES TOWN SQUARE SHOPPING 
CENTRE  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/354643/25 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 
 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) for 
installation of new staircase and raised platform, sliding door 
entrance, and relocation of street furniture to Parliament Square 
frontage relating to app no. FUL/348415/22 
 

Page 6



 

LOCATION:  Spindles Town Square Shopping Centre, High 
Street, Oldham, OL1 1JD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Nasheen and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the Appeals Update be noted. 

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the late list be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/354606/25 
Planning Committee 5 November 2025 

 
 
Registration Date: 29th May 2025 
Ward: Royton North 
 
Application Reference: FUL/354606/25 
Type of Application: Full  
 
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension. 
 
Location: 

 
Royton Medical Practice, Chapel Street, Royton, OL2 5QL 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Sophie Leech 

Applicant: Dr Z Chauhan 
Agent: Patrick Hand - P H Architecture 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as the Applicant is a Councillor for the 
Alexandra Ward. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report, and that the Assistant Director Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery shall 
be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 Measuring approximately 0.198ha, the application site is located on the southern side 

of Chapel Street with the junction of Sandy Lane, Royton. The site comprises a medical 
practice and is surrounded by residential use. To the west lies Royton town centre and 
the northern and western boundaries have tree cover.    
 

3.2 The site is unallocated in the Local Plan Proposals Map.  
 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The application seeks approval for a two storey side extension. The ground floor will 

provide a reception and patient waiting area, 3 consulting rooms, a staff room and 
toilets for patients and staff. The first floor will provide office space with front and rear 
dormers to match the existing design of the building.  

 
4.2 The two storey side extension has bee
[...]
wn on plan ref: 4103-03 Rev A (Amended October 2025) 

shall be implemented in full accordance with the approved details in the first available 
planting season following the completion of the development, or such longer period 
which has previously been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
shall be maintained for a period of 5 years from the agreed date of planting. Any 
trees or plants which die, become diseased, or are removed during the maintenance 
period shall be replaced with specimens of an equivalent species and size.  
REASON - Prior approval of such details is necessary as the site may contain 
features which require incorporation into the approved development, and to ensure 
that the development site is landscaped to an acceptable standard having regard to 
Policy JP-G7 of the Places for Everyone Plan (2024). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE):   
 

 
 

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE – BACKGROUND PAPERS 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 

documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information defined by that Act. 

 

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The appropriate application file:  This is an electronic file containing the same reference 

number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the following 

documents: 

 The application forms; 

 Certificates relating to site ownership; 

 Plans and/or documents detailing the proposed development; 

 Technical reports identifying potential impacts and mitigation; 

 Design and Access Statements and / or Planning Statements;  

 Formal responses from internal and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 15

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/354805/25 
Planning Committee - 5 November 2025 

 
Registration Date:  16th July 2025 
Ward:    Royton North  
 
Application Reference: FUL/354805/25 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: Erection of 14 no. starter units (Use Class B2 - General Industrial). 
 
Location: Grape Mill, New Coin Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JZ.  
 
Case Officer:   Matthew Taylor 
Applicant:   Rosefield Ltd 
Agent:    Mr Richard Shuttleworth 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application is presented to Planning Committee since it relates to a proposal involving 

the creation of over 1,000sqm of floorspace.   
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members resolve to delegate to officers the final approval of the 

application, subject to the conditions listed at the end of this report, following receipt of 
amended BNG details which are confirmed as being acceptable to the Greater Manchester 
Ecology Unit in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Plan policies.   

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
3.1 The application site comprises a car park and open storage area located to the north of 

Grape Mill, New Colin Street, Royton, Oldham. It is surrounded by commercial premises 
and buildings of an industrial scale and is accessed via an existing route that runs adjacent 
to a warehouse extension of the main mill building. 
 

3.2 The site is unallocated within the Local Plan but is located within a Coal Mining Referral 
Area and Flood Zone 3. 

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 The application seeks full planning permission for 14 individual starter units (Use Class B2 

- General Industrial). 
 

4.2 The proposed warehouses will be arranged in two blocks: 12 units located centrally within 
the site, and 2 units positioned in the western corner. 
 

4.3 The site layout includes a circular internal access road surrounding the central block of 
units. Access will be taken from the existing route that runs adjacent to the mill building. 
This access will be upgraded through resurfacing works and the provision of a dedicated 
pedestrian footway. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

4.4 Each unit will benefit from dedicated parking bays located directly in front of the unit 
entrances. 
 

4.5 Bin storage facilities are proposed to the southern boundary of the site, while secure cycle 
storage will be located in the north-western corner. 

 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY  
 

TEN/350874/23- 1. The removal of 1 no.
[...]
T APPLICATIONS 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 

documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information defined by that Act. 

 

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The appropriate application file:  This is an electronic file containing the same reference 

number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the following 

documents: 

 The application forms; 

 Certificates relating to site ownership; 

 Plans and/or documents detailing the proposed development; 

 Technical reports identifying potential impacts and mitigation; 

 Design and Access Statements and / or Planning Statements;  

 Formal responses from internal and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 27

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – VAR/354748/25 
Planning Committee - 5 November 2025 

 
 
Registration Date: 28th July, 2025 
Ward: Hollinwood 
 
Application Reference: VAR/354748/25 
Type of Application: Full  
 
Proposal: Variation of conditions 13 (Hours of Operation of floodlights), 14 

(Hours of use) and 15 (Community Use Scheme) relating to 
application PA/339093/16 for hours of operation until 11pm 2 nights 
per year, in the summer months. 

 
Location: 

 
The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham 

 
Case Officer: 

 
Abiola Labisi 

Applicant: Mr Charlie O’Brien 
Agent: Mr. Matthew Symons (Edgeplan) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as the application relates to Council owned 
land and there have been objections to the proposal. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report, and that the Assistant Director Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery shall 
be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site forms part of the Vestacare Stadium grounds on the north side of 

Whitebank Road, Oldham. The site is adjoined by dwellings to the north and west and 
in close proximity to dwellings on Whitebank Road to the south of the site. 

 
3.2 The site lies within the Green Belt and to the immediate north of the site is an area 

designated as a Conservation Area within the Oldham Local Plan. 
 

 
[...]
r be held in accordance with the approved details. 
 

4.7 The applicant’s reason for seeking to vary the conditions is to enable the use of the 
playing pitch for non-football related events for two days per year - specifically during 
the summer months as the proposed events are not covered under the existing 
permission and also, the events are likely to extend beyond the permitted hours of the 
use of the pitch and the floodlights.  
 

4.8 It is stated that the events, which would be held between 1st of May and 31st of 
September, are to consist of a presentation evening, a beer event, music event or 
boxing event and that the type of event, on either of the two permitted nights, would be 
confirmed closer to the time. Furthermore, the applicant has stated that the aim of these 
non-football events is to generate additional income for the club and also to support 
the local community.  

 
4.9 For the avoidance of doubt, the proposal does not include any alterations to the existing 

site access which remains off Whitebank Road.  
 
 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The relevant planning is set out below.  

 
PA/339093/16 – Permission granted for (i) replacement of the existing grass football 
pitch with a new 3G pitch and associated fencing, and, (ii) development of a new natural 
turf playing field and associated works. 

 
CD/340147/17 - Discharge of Condition Nos. 6 (waste),12 (secure cycle store) and 15 
(community use) relating to PA/339093/16. 
 
VAR/353080/24 – Permission refused for a proposal to vary Conditions 13 (Hours of 
Operation of floodlights), 14 (Hours of use) and 15 (Community Use Scheme) of 
PA/339093/16 for hours of operation until 11pm 4 nights per year, in the summer 
months. 

 
 
6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
6.1 The adopted Development Plan is the Joint Development Plan Document (Local Plan) 

which forms part of the Local Development Framework for Oldham. In addition, the 
Places for Everyone (PfE) Joint Plan which was adopted in Marc
[...]
/340147/17 shall remain available for users of the 
development at all times. REASON: To ensure adequate cycle storage facilities are 
available to users of the development. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 38



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN (NOT TO SCALE): 

 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – BACKGROUND PAPERS 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATIONS 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 

the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 

documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information defined by that Act. 

 

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The appropriate application file:  This is an electronic file containing the same reference 

number as that shown on the Agenda for the application. It may contain the following 

documents: 

 The application forms; 

 Certificates relating to site ownership; 

 Plans and/or documents detailing the proposed development; 

 Technical reports identifying potential impacts and mitigation; 

 Design and Access Statements and / or Planning Statements;  

 Formal responses from internal and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joi
[...]
Street 
Oldham 
OL1 4JQ 

NEW 29/09/2025 Retention of an 
outbuilding 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 45

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 FUL/354606/25 - Royton Medical Practice, Chapel Street, Royton
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/354805/25 - Grape Mill, New Coin Street, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 VAR/354748/25 - The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	9 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05/11/2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Hince (in the Chair)  
Councillors Adams, Zaheer Ali, Charters (Substitute for Cllr 
Sajed Hussain), Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, Hobin, 
A Hussain, Iqbal, Islam, Nasheen, Wahid (Substitute for Cllr 
Akhtar) and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Peter Richards – Assistant Director Planning, Transport and 
Housing Delivery 
Martyn Leigh – Development Management Team Leader 
Alan Evans – Group Solicitor (Environment) 
Abiola Labisi – Senior Planning Officer (Development 
Management) 
Sophie Leech – Senior Planning Officer (Development 
Management) 
Matthew Taylor – Senior Planning Officer (Development 
Management) 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akhtar, 
Hurley, Sajed Hussain and Murphy. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

The Chair advised the meeting that he was minded to vary the 
order of the agenda by allowing the consideration of planning 
application VAR/354748/25, in respect of: The Vestacare 
Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham, at item 6 (instead of item 8 
as listed on the agenda for the meeting). 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Planning 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
10th September 2025 be approved, as a correct record.  

6   VAR/354748/25 - THE VESTACARE STADIUM, 
WHITEBANK ROAD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR/354748/25 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Charlie O’Brien 
 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 13 (Hours of Operation of 
floodlights), 14 (Hours of use) and 15 (Community Use Scheme) 



 

relating to application PA/339093/16 for hours of operation until 
11pm 2 nights per year, in the summer months. 
 
LOCATION:  The Vestacare Stadium, Whitebank Road, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Wahid and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hobin that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 2 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 12. 

7   FUL/354606/25 - ROYTON MEDICAL PRACTICE, CHAPEL 
STREET, ROYTON  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/354606/25 
 
APPLICANT: Dr Z. Chauhan 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of a two-storey side extension. 
 
LOCATION:  Royton Medical Practice, Chapel Street, Royton, 
OL2 5QL 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Harkness and SECONDED by 
Councillor Nasheen that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
for determination in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation as the Applicant is a Councillor for the 
Alexandra Ward. 

8   FUL/354805/25 - GRAPE MILL, NEW COIN STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/354805/25 
 



 

APPLICANT: Rosefield Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 14 no. starter units (Use Class B2 - 
General Industrial). 
 
LOCATION:  Grape Mill, New Coin Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 
6JZ. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor Nasheen that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

Resolved: 
That the Appeals Update report be noted. 

10   LATE LIST   

Resolved: 
That the information detailed in the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.45pm 
 


